

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous 2nd Bail Application No. 16200/2025

Jitendra Kumar S/o Shri Pokharmal

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Rajveer Singh Gurjar with
Ms. Seema Shekhar

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Onkar Singh Rajpurohit, PP

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR UPMAN
Order

01/05/2026

This Court while allowing this bail application vide order dated 17.12.2025, issued direction to the Director General of Police to apprise this Court about the steps taken or the mechanism formulated, in pursuance of the directions issued by this Court in identical matter i.e. SB Cr. Misc. Application No.164/2025, decided on 14.02.2025, to ensure that FSL reports are obtained on a priority basis, preferably within a period of 60 days from the date of arrest.

In pursuance of aforesaid directions, an Interlocutory Application No.1/2026 has been filed by the Assistant Commissioner of Police, Amer, Jaipur (North) for taking on record the compliance report regarding steps taken to ensure the availability of FSL reports, preferably within a period of 60 days from the date of arrest, in compliance of order dated 17.12.2025.

For the reasons mentioned in the application, this Court is satisfied with the steps taken by the Police Authority. The compliance report filed with the application is taken on record.



[CRLMB-16200/2025]

Accordingly, the Interlocutory Application No.1/2026 stands disposed of.

Office is directed to consign the file of this case to record.

(ANIL KUMAR UPMAN),J

GAUTAM JAIN /8